F3 Treadmill Base - 120/60 Domestic Cord

F3-XX00-0102

Parts Manual

1/5/2019 13:36:44 PM

LT s

WHAT WE LIVE FOR

.y



éﬁfm F3-XX00-0102 - F3 TREADMILL BASE -

120/60 DOMESTIC CORD
Table of Contents

Belt, Deck and Motor Cover ASSEMDIV........cuuiiiiii e 3
(OF= o] [Xo3r= Lo I I = O 0] {0 £ 5
CoNSOIE BASE ASSEMIDIY....uiveiiii ittt e e et e 6
Deck Cushions, Half Release and Rear WhEelS.........coooouveeeiiiieiiiiieeeeiieeeeeeeeeen, 8
Drive Motor, Lift Motor and Motor Controller Assembly..........cccoevvvveeiiiiieeiiiineen, 10
Gas Shocks and Back SNIOUd..........ccuuiiiuiiiiiii e e e 11
Lift Frame ASSEMIDIY L.......uiieiiiiiii e e e e e e e et e e e e e eaeeeas 12
Lift Frame ASSEMIDIY 2......u i e ean 13
MoVING WHEEIS AN FEEL........iiieeiiiiee e 14
[0 0 0 £ PPPRUR 15
Wiring Diagram = 120 VOIL.......oouniiiiiiie et e e e e eaas 16

Page 2 of 17



é;@ fm F3-XX00-0102 - F3 TREADMILL BASE -

120/60 DOMESTIC CORD
Belt, Deck and Motor Cover Assembly

SCREW, HXS
O MaxXsD

132300 BELT,DRIVE  SCREW, HXS
2132201 SOC MBXAD
WASHER, CLURVED ety

B132401

RCLLER, FRONT
8132501

- BELT, RUMNING
B132101
SEE NCTE |

ROLLER, REAR
B133001

- DECK
SCREW, C3L 810801
PAN 5X12 SEE NOITE |
2131901

LOGO LABEL
OK5%-01284-0000

- SCREW, HXS
COUNTERSUME
MENZE
B132701

COVER, MOTOR
8132901

CAP, FRAME, MAIN,

%7 REAR, TOP, R

2131701

CAP, FRAME MAIN,
REAR, TOP, L
£131501

WASHER, STAR
104501 WASHER, FLAT

8125001

F3 BADGE
8040501

SCREW, CiL
PAN MEX1D

8132801 e

30C MBXAS
8131501

CAP, FRAME, MAIN,
REAR, BTM, L
B131301

SCREW, PHL SCREW,CSL  CAP. FRAME,
PAN MAXZ0 PAN MARID  MAIN, REAR,
aizzm B131101 BTM, R
B131401

LANDING, SIDE
233710

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
8131601 1 | Cap, Frame, Main, Rear, Top, L - HEAM005821
8132401 1 | Washer, Curved - HEAM003608
8132801 2 | Screw, CSL PAN M5X10 - HEAM003393
8168601 1 | Bottle, Service Silicone 0005320
8132101 1 | Belt, Running - HEAM003833
8132301 1 | Screw, HXS SOC M8X30 - HEAM003363
8132201 1 | Belt, Drive - HEAM005812
8131901 2 | Screw, CSL PAN 5X12 - HEAM005373
8131501 2 | Screw, HXS SOC M8X65 - HEAM003368
8129501 1 | Screw, HXS SOC M8X40 - HEAM003364
8337101 2 | Extrusion, Side Rail, F3-HEAMO006986
8132901 1 | Cover, Motor - HEAM005814
8132701 4 | Screw, HXS Countersunk M6X25 - HEAM005944
8125001 2 | Washer, Flat - HEAM003587
8131701 1 | Cap, Frame, Main, Rear, Top, R, - HEAM005819
8132001 2 | Roller, Rear - HEAS006859
8131201 2 | Screw, PHL PAN M4X20 - HEAM003406
8131301 1 | Cap, Frame, Main, Rear, Bottom, L - HEAM005820
8131401 1 | Cap, Frame, Main, Rear, Bottom, R - HEAM005818
0K59-01284-0000 1 | Decal: Label, 10 Inch Logo
8132601 1 | Deck - HEAM005811
8040501 2 | Badge; F3, HEAO006445

Page 3 of 17




Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
2

- 8124901 Washer, Star - HEAM003606

- 8131101 2 | Screw, CSL PAN M6X10 - HEAMO003395

- 8132501 1 | Roller, Front - HEAS006858

Page 4 of 17



o5 FEmess

F3-XX00-0102 - F3 TREADMILL BASE -
120/60 DOMESTIC CORD

Cables and Line Cords

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

- 8174401 1 | Cable, Controller, Upright 63530 - HEAM005936

- 8186301 1 | Arctic Silver Touch Up Paint; 18ML Bottle, HEAOO006
- 8174101 1 | Cable2, Console, Interconnect, HEAM005939

- 8174001 1 | Cablel, Console, Interconnect 63531- HEAM005938
- 8119401 1 | F3 USER MANUAL (ENGLISH)

- 8174301 1 | Cable, Upright 63529 - HEAM005935

- 8174701 1 | Line Cord, U.S. - HEAO005096

- 8168601 2 | Bottle, Service Silicone 0005320

- 8174201 1 | Cable, Console, Upright 63528 - HEAM005934

Page 5of 17




é;@ fm F3-XX00-0102 - F3 TREADMILL BASE -

120/60 DOMESTIC CORD
Console Base Assembly

"Pairts wilh adadqsks ars includadin the

Consale Bage Atsembly [part ne, 8374301] . “Conscla Base Membrans
*Infsrcannact Board Switch wiOveriay
B128601 Domestic Only
*Heart Rae Contact Boand BATEA01
B12B&01
*Resd Switsh
B13BE01

a 4x * LEFT COVER, B, HANDLE, L
'S:RE':;E FHL T Ai2aiol BI3s101 -

+ CIONTALT SErdR
BIFA0M

a1z2a01

™ CONSOLE BRACEET WELDWAEN T
EIET

* RICHT COVER. B, HAHDLE, R
EiE "1

“SCREW, HXS AN BX15
Ai3as1

* LEFT COPYER. B, HANDLE. 2
BI3EMN

'scm'm”::m
'm'nmn e‘fn mnmy& -scgf:hwg-m * AR, HAMOLERAR END
33501 HEE4T) a1arro aFwol B2
TR B " R
a1aso EN3L)
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
8376301 1 | Assembly, Console Base, F3-T3, HEAS007120, -0101 A
8133501 1 | Cover, Base, Console, Top - HEAM005746
8292001 2 | Sensor; Contact, T3 - HEAS006303
8624901 1 | Assembly, Console Base, F3 230V - HEAS006026
8759501 1 | Switch, Membrane, HEAOO007113
8133201 1 | Cover, Base, Console, Bottom - HEAM005745
8133301 2 | Cap, Handlebar End - HEAM005763
8135401 3 | Screw, PHI PAN 4X15 - HEAM003405
8136001 1 | Right Cover, Bar, Handle, L - HEAMO005747
8136201 1 | Right Cover, Bar, Handle, R - HEAM005750
8337001 1 | Grip; Foam Horizontal Bar, Right, T3 - HEAM006294
8126501 1 | Board, Interconnect M0O05755
8134501 2 | Screw, HXS PAN 8X15 - HEAM003380
8126601 1 | Board, HR, Contact M005728
8136401 1 | Assembly, Safety Key - HEAS006028
8325401 1 | BAR, HORIZONTAL, BRIDGE
8127701 2 | Screw, HXS PAN 6X15 - HEAM003378
8133401 2 | Grip, Foam, Bar, Handle - HEAM005762
8134701 1 | Screw, PHI Countersunk - HEAM004912
8135601 2 | Bracket, Bar, Handle - HEAS006029
8336901 1 | Grip; Foam Horizontal Bar, Left, T3 - HEAM006293
8124101 5 | Screw, CSL Pan M4X8 - HEAM003391

Page 6 of 17




Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

- 8134901 1 | Weldment, Bracket, Console - HEAS006026
- 8136101 1 | Left Cover, Bar, Handle, L - HEAM005748

- 8136301 1 | Left Cover, Bar, Handle, R - HEAM005749

- 8136501 1 | Board, Reed Switch M005756

- 8173701 1 | Screw, Bar, Horizontal - HEAM005942

Page 7 of 17




é;@ fm F3-XX00-0102 - F3 TREADMILL BASE -

120/60 DOMESTIC CORD
Deck Cushions, Half Release and Rear Wheels

*Ports with asterises are included in the F3 Service
Rear Whaals Assembly |port no. 8141501).

WL, U, DECK
8131701
BLEHING, SNAP |part of Belt & deck k]

Bl 24701
SCREW, C5L SCREW, PHL PAN M4X10 CLEION, DECK
PAM hAZXE (3] B124201 SE21901

Bl24101

BRACKET, STOPPER, / SCREW, CIL PAN 5K 4
SIDE LANDING T129401
SRACKET, :
PN, LOCK B2am1 o
8124201
] ; -

“SCREW, HXS
PAN MBXS0

- i . 8125301
BSHNG P |
FoOT F:l.ils:o.lmw 1 e .im:lENLGéEn
scnlm,P-a_l]rEi?.Lmn _// HAFL, iﬁliisﬁﬁ e
phzn] > S WHERL, MOVING
ASLEVE PRLIOCK &123901
.wuH:]n.zglﬁ] k.\ i‘lm{-'““
NLIT, MEX, NYLON
MBT R
8125101
/ * WASHER, FLAT
E125001
“SCREW, HXS * WASHER, 3TAR
h:ﬂgﬁ .W"EQL{;; ED }-m o B#ﬂfﬁ,.,m 24901
E125301
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
8125301 1 | Screw, HXS PAN M8X50 - HEAM003387
8130701 1 | Nut, U, Deck - HEAM005824
8126701 1 | Bushing, Snap - HEAM005376
8124101 3 | Screw, CSL Pan M4X8 - HEAM003391
8130601 1 | Washer, Flat - HEAM004893
8125801 1 | Screw, HXS PAN M8X70 - HEAM003389
8125501 1 | Lever, Release - HEAM005884
8123901 2 | Wheel, Moving - HEAM003823
6821901 1 | Spring, TECSPAC Black
8125601 1 | Haft, Release - HEAM005885
8124901 1 | Washer, Star - HEAM003606
8130801 1 | Cap, Pin, Lock - HEAMO005770
8126901 2 | Bracket, Stopper, Side Landing - HEAM004184
8126001 3 | Screw, PHI PAN M4X10 - HEAM003995
8125701 1 | Sleeve, Pin, Lock - HEAM004175
8161501 1 | Assembly, F3 Service, Rear Wheels - HEAX000309
8126801 1 | Bushing, Snap - HEAM001438
8126201 1 | Bracket, Pin, Lock - HEAM004187
8125401 1 | Stop, Rubber - HEAM001821
8125901 2 | Foot, Frame, Main - HEAM004180
8125001 2 | Washer, Flat - HEAM003587
8129601 1 | Screw, CSL PAN 5X16 - HEAM004496

Page 8 of 17




Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

- 8126401 1 | Spring, Pin, Lock - HEAM004193

- 8125101 1 | Nut, HEX, Nylon M8X7.8 - HEAM003341

- 8125201 2 | Bushing, Wheel, Rear - HEAM004183

- 8126101 1 | Assembly, Cable, Pin, Lock - HEAS006126

Page 9 of 17




o5 FEmess

F3-XX00-0102 - F3 TREADMILL BASE -
120/60 DOMESTIC CORD

Drive Motor, Lift Motor and Motor Controller

Assembly

'WAZSER, FLAT

BOLT, HEX 348
A¥4301

WASHER, SPRING
A172e01

BOLT, HEX PaR12T
{fhrough brocist to molorn
Baze2nl

SEREW, £8 MaxS k\—"‘

1580
| S
MOTE? CONTROLLER
130V l
8130201 <
SWICH, POWER
8136007
BREAKER, CIRCUIT, 120w
8148301
IMLET, AC
4133831
SCREW, S5 Mdns
8128441

412500

- / 81330
o
g

i

- A '
fEREW, :s..u-ix.s___,_._.---"'"'"'_#ﬂ *
8128501 .
WAS=ER, $TaR #

ALY, MOTOR
J0HP. 128V
81308

SCREW, HXW AK14
£128301

WELDMEMT,

i
BEREW, HEX, SPECTAL BOILT, HEX w1 0KED
B2t 1254

NUT, HEX, NYLON M104%.8
B 28001

Bl &6
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
- 8129101 2 | Screw, HEX, Special - HEAM001447
- 8129401 1 | Bolt, HEX M10X50 - HEAM004240
- 8129801 1 | INLET, AC - HEAMO003150
- 8130501 1 | Assembly, Motor 3.0HP, 120V M005726, #3579
- 8168201 1 | Motor, Incline, 120V - HEAS005238
- 8128601 6 | Screw, CSL M4X6 - HEAM004461
- 8130101 2 | Washer, Star - HEAM003295
- 8324301 1 | Screw; HEX, T3 - 8324201
- 8324201 2 | Screw; HEX, T3 - HEAM006165
- 8173601 2 | Washer, Spring - HEAM004297
- 8126301 4 | Screw, HXW 8X14 - HEAM005897
- 8125001 1 | Washer, Flat - HEAM003587
- 8126001 1 | Screw, PHI PAN M4X10 - HEAM003995
- 8129301 1 | Washer, Flat - HEAM003590
- 8168301 1 | Breaker, Circuit, 120V - HEAM003148
- 8130201 1 | Motor Controller 120V, HS P/N S006007 #ASR-MEGA4LF-
- 8130001 1 | Switch, Power - HEAM006157
- 8130401 1 | Weldment, Bracket, Motor - HEAS006057

Page 10 of 17




é;@ f‘m F3-XX00-0102 - F3 TREADMILL BASE -

120/60 DOMESTIC CORD
Gas Shocks and Back Shroud

‘\\ Parts that have the { * ) nextto it
- \.\ are included inthe ASSY F2
., - SERVICE, GAS SHOCKS
\\‘ ‘{i Part number “8161701*
RIVET, PUSH, SHROUD, BACK 3
8133801

= WASHER, FLAT
~ R30S0
W,

-"\ SCREW, CSLEAN 4X10
SHROUD, BACK ~ g135001
EL3090]

>

* SLEEVE, GAS SHOCK
8135101

* WASHER, FLAT
R123500]

* SCREW, HXS
BAN MEN4E
124001

* SLEEVE, GAS SHOCK
&350

* WASHER,FLAT
* NUT, HEX, NYLON MBEXT.8 El25001
g125101 R * NUT, HEX, NYLON MEX7 &
GAS BHOCK §125101

133001

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
8161701 1 | Assembly, F3 Service, Gas Shocks - HEAX000311
8124001 2 | Screw, HXS Pan M8X45 - HEAM004131
8125001 4 | Washer, Flat - HEAM003587
8125101 4 | Nut, HEX, Nylon M8X7.8 - HEAM003341
8135001 1 | Screw, CSL PAN 4X10 - HEAM003392
8133001 2 | Gas Shock - HEAM005925
8133101 2 | Sleeve, Gas Shock - HEAM004220
8130601 1 | Washer, Flat - HEAM004893
8133601 2 | Rivet, Push, Shroud, Back - HEAM006998
8130901 1 | Shroud, Back - HEAM005768

Page 11 of 17




é;@ fm F3-XX00-0102 - F3 TREADMILL BASE -

120/60 DOMESTIC CORD
Lift Frame Assembly 1

SCREW, CEL M4XE
A1Z8601

INCLINE FRAME
8128001

SLIDER, TRACK
#123501
M —
SHAFT, FIXING
128404

8123801

NUT, HEX, NYLON MaX7.8
2125101

SLEEVE, FRAME, H
B128101

WASH SEAT|
ROTATION
SCREW, HXZ Bi28301
PAN MBX2D
B128201

BUSHING, TUBE, CONNECTION
8128801

SLEEVE, FIXING, FRAME, BASE
B1274M

SCAEW, HXE PN 8X1 fuasHER, FLAT
P B125001
2127601

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
8128101 2 | Sleeve, Frame, H - HEAM004212
8129001 1 | Incline Frame - HEAS006061
8125001 2 | Washer, Flat - HEAM003587
8128201 2 | Screw, HXS PAN M8X20 - HEAM003381
8128501 2 | Slider, Track - HEAM004940
8128801 2 | Bushing, Tube, Connection - HEAM001406
8128601 4 | Screw, CSL M4X6 - HEAM004461
8127601 2 | Cap, Frame, H - HEAM004246
8127701 2 | Screw, HXS PAN 6X15 - HEAM003378
8128401 1 | Shaft, Fixing - HEAM004198
81273801 2 | Sleeve, Fixing, Frame, Base - HEAM004244
8128901 1 | Assembly, Frame, H, R - HEAS006055
8128301 2 | Washer, Seat Rotation - HEAM004818
8125101 2 | Nut, HEX, Nylon M8X7.8 - HEAM003341
8127901 1 | ASSY, FRAME, H, L - HEAS006203

Page 12 of 17




é;@ fm F3-XX00-0102 - F3 TREADMILL BASE -
120/60 DOMESTIC CORD

Lift Frame Assembly 2

BUSHING, FIX, FRAME, BASE
,_E 127201

FRAME, H, R
127501

kY

\BUSHING, FIX, FRAME, BASE
E127201

NUT, HEX, NYLON MEX7.8
g125101

WHEEL, INCLINE

8127301
]—‘LIM.I-IER, FLAT
£125001
SLEEVE, SHAFT
8127401 N\
SCREW, HEX §X45— "
8123701
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
8123701 2 | Screw, HEX 8X45 - HEAM005907
8127501 1 | FRAME, H, R - HEAS006206
8127301 2 | Wheel, Incline - HEAM005931
8127101 1 | Frame, H, L - HEAS006205
8125101 2 | Nut, HEX, Nylon M8X7.8 - HEAM003341
8127401 2 | Sleeve, Shaft - HEAM004129
8127201 2 | Bushing, Fix, Frame, Base - HEAM004942
8125001 2 | Washer, Flat - HEAM003587

Page 13 of 17




é;@ f‘m F3-XX00-0102 - F3 TREADMILL BASE -

120/60 DOMESTIC CORD
Moving Wheels and Feet

COVER, FIX, WHEEL,
FRONT, L
8124301

COVER, FIX, WHEEL,
FRONT, R
8124401

FOOT, FRONT,
FRAME

B124501

SCREW, CSL

PAN M4X8 \ SCREW, CSL
8124101 \ COUNTERSUNK 5X8
\ 8124201
Y FOOT
\ JACKET, CABLE 8124701
\ 8124601
62\_‘— * BUSHING, WHEEL
8123801
* WHEEL, MOVING
.__\\‘ 8123901
* SCREW, HXS PAN MEX45
Parts that have the ( * ) next to it E124001

are included in the ASSY, F3
SERVICE, FRONT WHEELS
Part number“8161401 ™

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
8161401 1 | Assembly, F3 Service, Front Wheels HEAX000308
8124001 2 | Screw, HXS Pan M8X45 - HEAM004131
8124301 1 | Cover, Fix, Wheel, Front, L - HEAM005788
8124501 2 | Foot, Front, Frame - HEAM004264
8124701 2 | Foot - HEAM004614
8124101 4 | Screw, CSL Pan M4X8 - HEAM003391
8124401 1 | Cover, Fix, Wheel, Front, R - HEAM005789
8124201 2 | Screw, CSL Countersunk 5X8 - HEAM005298
8124601 2 | Jacket, Cable - HEAM005787
8123901 2 | Wheel, Moving - HEAM003823
8123801 2 | Bushing, Wheel - HEAM004936

Page 14 of 17




é;@ fm F3-XX00-0102 - F3 TREADMILL BASE -
120/60 DOMESTIC CORD

ADV TREAD CONSOLE BASIC TREAD COMNSOLE
ENG/ENG+MET ENG/ENG+MET
ADVT-00K-0102 BAST-000X-0102

SCREW, DOME
Sa26101  WASHERSTAR

134101

TUBE, UPRIGHT, R
8133701

SCREW, DOME
B325101

WASHER STAR

am SCREW, HXS

PAN BXA0

SCREW, PHL PAN 4X15 133
B135401

TUBE, UPRIGHT, L
813380 WASHER STAR

a134101

SCREW, HXS
Pak BX&D
8133701

WASHER STAR

134100
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

8134101 9 | Washer Star - HEAM004037

8133801 1 | Tube, Upright, L - HEAS006022
8326101 3 | Screw, Domestic- HEAM005933
8133701 6 | Screw, HXS Pan 8X60 - HEAM005876
8133901 1 | Tube, Upright, R - HEAS006023
8135401 3 | Screw, PHI PAN 4X15 - HEAM003405

Page 15 of 17




o5 FEmess

Wiring Diagram - 120 Volt

F3-XX00-0102 - F3 TREADMILL BASE -
120/60 DOMESTIC CORD

CABLEY, DONETLE,
INTERCONKECT
ivaon gﬁ.1m1u UPRIGHT CABLE, LPRIGHT
™ Biack E74an
Intar-Connest canecla [} / A u\ /
Buard Sraantalon B \ﬂ u/
INTERCONNECT
B1Td101
WIRE, CONTACT GABLE AESY, OFTO BENEOR
HR COMMECT 7553101
344301 CABLE, MCA TD
wPRIGHT.F. o P
Simck [OTE) [T Bfw
le 1 =T
| Ev-com Wi
o
how Al .
Biack Linear Actuator
e —] Mator Cantrallar ‘u'
Oe Matar 'E_& {F
L3
[t
ABLT
WRE, CONNECT
B3I
Bk
Phin
WIRE, CONNECT
3870

gﬂéﬂ?mm / W
‘ i mns.?,m.\s‘irraam1
=4
et ::l‘. ek WEE, CouNECT

D
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
- 8336401 1 | Wire, Connect-HEAMO004274
- 8336301 1 | Wire, Connect-HEAM004106
- 8336501 1 | Wire, Connect-HEAM004106
- 8174401 1 | Cable, Controller, Upright 63530 - HEAM005936
- 7953101 1 | Cable Assembly, Opto Sensor
- 8344201 1 | Wire, Contact HR Connect-HEAM006070
- 8174101 1 | Cable2, Console, Interconnect, HEAM005939
- 8174301 1 | Cable, Upright 63529 - HEAM005935
- 8174201 1 | Cable, Console, Upright 63528 - HEAM005934
- 8336601 1 | Wire, Connect-HEAM003831
- 8336701 1 | Wire, Connect-HEAMO004274
- 8174001 1 | Cablel, Console, Interconnect 63531- HEAM005938

Page 16 of 17




Page 17 of 17



